

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 12-5273 & 12-5291

In the
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WHEATON COLLEGE and BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE, AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION, AND CATO
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

PETER FERRARA
American Civil Rights Union
3213 Duke St., Ste. 625
Alexandria, VA 22314

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO, *Counsel of Record*
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman University School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2666
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
CERTIFICATIONS	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTERESTS AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RULINGS UNDER REVIEW WRONGLY APPLY THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEST FOR STANDING	5
II. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH’S OWN ACTIONS CANNOT STRIP THE COURT OF ITS POWER TO REVIEW A FINAL EXECUTIVE RULEMAKING	7
a. The Existence Of A Temporary Safe Harbor Alone Does Not Prevent Judicial Review Of The Government’s Final Regulation	8
b. The Issuance Of An Advance Notice Of Proposed Rulemaking Cannot Strip The Court Of Its Power To Review An Otherwise Justiciable Claim	10
i. A Legally Non-Binding Action Of An Executive Agency Cannot Stave Off Judicial Review Of An Executive Regulation	10
ii. Separation Of Powers Principles Mandate Judicial Review Of The Instant Action	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	3
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	7
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. E.P.A.</i> ,* 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , CIV.A. 11-1989 JEB, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Natl. Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> ,* 710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Commn.</i> ,* 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Doctors Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 613 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> ,* 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	3

[Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an *]

<i>Interstate Com. Commn. v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 452 (1910).....	3
<i>Intl. Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dept. of Lab.</i> ,* 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11, 13
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Jones</i> , 412 F. Supp. 353 (D.D.C. 1976).....	17
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> ,* 558 U.S. 233, 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010).....	15
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> ,* 658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	11
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Commn.</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> ,* ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	1, 8, 9, 15
<i>U.S. Parole Commn. v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	5
<i>United States v. Am. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888).....	3
<i>United States v. More</i> , 7 U.S. 159 (1803).....	14

Villegas de la Paz v. Holder,*
640 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2010) 14, 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 15, 16

5 U.S.C. § 704 8

Other Authorities

Ginsburg, Douglas H. & Menashi, Steven, *Nondelegation and the Unitary Executive*,
12 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 251, 253 (2010) 14

Monaghan, H., *Constitutional Adjudication: The Who and When*,
82 Yale L.J. 1363 (1973) 5

Reinstein, Robert J., *The Limits of Executive Power*,
59 Am. U. L. Rev. 259 (2009) 14

Regulations

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012) 6, 8, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art I § 7, cl. 2 16
